resolution number 107

An Act to amend Chapter VI, Section 9, of the Charter of the City of Stayton, Oregon to clarify the duties of the recorder in the absence of the municipal judge.

At a special meeting of the Council of the City of Stayton, Oregon, held in the Stayton City Hall on March 27, 1967, the following resolution was regularly adopted:

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Stayton in Marion County, Oregon, that the following proposed amendment to the Charter of such city be and the same hereby is submitted to the legal voters of said city for their adoption or rejection at a special city election hereby called to be held in such city on April 18, 1967.

CHARTER AMENDMENT SUBMITTED TO THE VOTERS BY THE CITY COUNCIL

AN ACT to amend Chapter VI, Section 9, of the charter of the City of Stayton, Oregon to clarify the duties of the recorder in the absence of the municipal judge.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF STAYTON, OREGON.

Section 1. Chapter VI, Section 9, of the charter of the City of Stayton, Oregon, is amended to read:

CHAPTER VI.

Section 9. He shall have jurisdiction of all crimes and offenses defined and made punishable by any ordinance of the town, and of actions brought to enforce any forfeiture or penalty declared or given by such ordinance without a jury. He had and has the authority and jurisdiction of a justice of peace throughout the county of Marion, in both civil and criminal matters, and in all proceedings in his court shall be governed and regulated by the general laws of the state applicable to justices of the peace and justice's courts in like or similar cases. All his proceedings, both civil and criminal, and all transcripts issued and certified by him, shall have the force and effect of a justice of the peace of Marion County; and in case of sickness, absence, or inability of the municipal judge to hold his court, the recorder may preside over the municipal court and in all related matters.

RESOLVED FURTHER that this resolution be filed with the Recorder of the City of Stayton for submission of the foregoing proposed Charter Amendment to the legal voters of said city for their approval or rejection at a special city election hereby called to be held on the 18th day of April, 1967, between the hours of 8:00 O'clock a.m. and 8:00 o'clock p.m. on said date.

RESOLVED FURTHER that the polling place and the judges and clerks of election for said election shall be as follows:

Polling	Place	Fire	Ha	11,	511	N.	First
-		Aven	ue,	Sta	aytor	a و 1	Oregon

Election Board:

Rose K. Bell	Chairman		
Mary Kerber	${\tt Clerk}$		
Mable E. Knight	${ t Clerk}$		
Clara Dozler	${ t Clerk}$		
Nora N. Potter	${ t Clerk}$		
Gertrude Jungwirth	${ t Clerk}$		

and that the Recorder be and he hereby is instructed to post and publish notices of the said election in the manner provided by Ordinance No. 242 of said city and to furnish to the election board for said election the necessary records, ballot boxes, tally sheets, and supplies for the said election.

Said election shall be conducted in accordance with the election laws of the State of Oregon and with the Charter and Ordinances of the City of Stayton. The ballots cast at said election shall be counted, tabulated, and returned to the Recorder of said city.

Upon approval by the voters of the said proposed Charter Amendment the Mayor, in conformity with Ordinance No. 242 of said city, shall issue his proclamation of the adoption of said amendment.

RESOLVED FURTHER that for the hereinabove proposed Charter Amendment the following ballot title, prepared by the City Attorney and approved by the Council, be and the same hereby is adopted:

CHARTER AMENDMENT SUBMITTED TO THE VOTERS BY THE CITY COUNCIL

Shall Chapter 6, Section 9, of the Charter of the City of Stayton, Oregon, be amended to clarify the duties of the City Recorder in the absence of the Municipal Judge.

- 53 Yes, I vote for the Amendment.
- 53 No, I vote against the Amendment.

PASSED by the Common Council this 27th day of March, 1967. APPROVED by the Mayor this 27th day of March, 1967.

Harold O. Freres, Mayor

ATTEST:

Aygıst Schafer, Redorder